555075 2

Liquidator’s Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors

Vonero Limited

- In Compulsory Liquidation

27 June 2014
ITNAMANINT

QiQ 02/07/2014 #2
COMPANIES HOUSE

b
a
a
14]
L
z
=
w
=




CONTENTS

] Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Realisation of Assets

3 Inveshtgations

4 Creditors

5 Liquidator’s Remuneration
é Creditors’ Rights

7 Next Report
APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 29 Apnl 2013 to 28 Apnl 2014
B Time Analysis for the period 29 April 2013 to 28 Apnl 2014

C Additional Information in relation to Liquidater’s fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice
No ¢




21

31

32

41

Introduction and Statutory Information

|, Lane Bednash, of CMB Partners UK Limited, was appointed as Liquidator of Vonero Limited (‘the
Company’] on 29 Aprd 2013 following the presentation of a petition for the compulsory winding up of
the Company made on 29 Apnl 2014 in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division under court
reference number 814 of 2013 This report provides an update on the progress in the liquidation for the
year ended 28 Aprl 2014

The trading address of the Company s Redwood House, The Covert, Ascot, West Berkshire, SL5 )5S The
purpose of the Company was twofold, to act as an agent for brokering the sale of electronic components

and equipment, and secondly as a telecommunications carrier

The registered office of the Company has been changed to 37 Sun Street, London, ECZM 2PL and its
registered number1s 05560782

Realisation of Assets

VAT Refund

| have received a VAT refund in the sum of £2,134 17

Investigations

As you may be aware, n a compulsory liquidation the duty to inveshgate the Company’s affairs is the
responsibility of the Official Recerver There 15 no requirement on the liquidator to submit a report or
return on the directors’ conduct to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills, however where
matters are brought to the hquidator’s attention these are reported as approprnate to the Official Recerver

for further consideration

| would confirm that | made an inhial assessment of whether there could be any matters that might lead to
recovenes for the estate and what further inveshgations may be appropnate and that may need reporting
to the Official Recewver This assessment took into account information provided by creditors either at the
inhal meeting or as a response to my request to complete an inveshigahon questionnaire My

inveshgations have not revealed any 1ssues requiring further report

Creditors

Secursd Creditors

There are no secured creditors of the Company




472

43

44

51

52

53

54

61

62

Preferential Credrtors

There are no preferenhal creditars of the Company
Unsecured Credrtors

| have receved claims totallng £51,214 from two creditors | have yet to receive clams from one

creditor whose debts totals £10,000 as per the Official Receiver’s report on the Company

There will not be a distribution to creditors in this case due to the paucty of realisable assets

Liquidator’s Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator’s remunerathion be fixed by reference to the time
properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation

My time costs for the period from 29 Apnl 2013 are £3,397 50 This represents 22 80 hours at an
average rate of £149 00 per hour Attached as Appendix € 1s a Time Analysts which provides details of
the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to

tme properly spent by me in managing the Liquidation To date, no funds have been drawn in this regard
I can confirm that the sum of £2,134 17 has been drawn in respect of outstanding Admimistrators fees

Attached as Appendix C 1s additional information in relation to this firm’s palicy on staffing, the use of

subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the
concurrence of at least 5% m value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that the Liquidator
provide further informahon about his remuneration or expenses which have been temised in this progress

report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors) may within B weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to court on
the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Liquidator’s remuneration 1s mappropriate
and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress

report, are excessive




7 Next Report

71 | am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liguidation wrthin two months of the end of
the next annwversary of the hquidaton, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which case | will

write to all creditors with my final progress report ahead of convening the final meeting of credrors
Yours faithfully

[ "

Lane Bednash
Liquidator

Enc




Receipts and Payments Account from 29 April 2013 to 28 April 2014 Appendix A




VONERO LIMITED
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 29/04/2013 From 29/04/2013
of Affairs To 28/04/2014 To 28/04/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS
VAT Refund 2,134 17 2,134 17
2,134 17 213417
COST OF REALISATIONS
O R Remuneration 1,070 00 1,070 00
Balance of Admin Fees 2,134 17 2,134 17
Bank Charges 88 00 88 00
(3,292 17) (3,292 17)
{1,158 00) (1,158 00)
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recevable 426 83
ISANIB {1,158 00)
Chent (426 83)
(1,158.00)

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 201210 30 June 2014 16 07




Time Analysis for the penod 29 Aprit 2013 to 28 April 2014 Appendix B




6Pl [ 0si6EE [ 000 [ osziel | [ o00%8g | | 000 |

[ oeeezz ] | 000 09z ] [ ] | 000 |

w0 ] 000 ] | 000 ] ] 000 [ 00 G ] | 000 ] [ 000 |
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 oo 000 000
000 0o 000 000 000 000 000
00 000 000 000 000 000 0o
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000

[ oooot ] [ oootz 1 | 0l £ ] ] 000 [ 0L ] [ 00 0 ] | 000 ]
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
0o 000 000 000 oo o0 000
00 00} 000LL oz 000 1191 000 000
000 0o 000 000 oo 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
0o 000 000 000 wo 000 000

[ oo | [ o6 ] wo___ ] [_oog w6 | [ ooe ] [ o000 ]
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 0o 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 wo 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000

| 000 ] ] 000 1 000 ] 000 [ 000 [ 000 ] [ 000 ]
000 000 0o 000 oo 000 000
000 000 000 000 w0 000 000
00 000 000 000 wo 00 000
000 000 oo 000 oo 000 000
000 0040 000 000 000 000 000
wo W0 000 000 wo 000 000

L et ] [ o892 | [ _0i6H ] [ 000 T ] 02§ ] 000 ]
G4 892 05 L6 00z 000 Ko ol 000
000 000 0o 000 00 000 000
0o 000 000 0o 000 000 000
0o 000 000 000 000 000 0o
gLz 00 S8p 0zz 0o o oL 000
6Z¥LZ 00009 082 000 0z} 09} 000
00061 006 0e0 000 0E0 0oo 000
1348 00 0v0 org 000 oL 00} 000
unoy oy RNOH BNoH

RUF &J8Y 3 S[EUOISS3}01d
Alnay eBasany SJSUD 8wy JOWRG JBQ

SINOH fEIoL 1EIS woddng
¥ sjuelsssy

51500 8wy 201 ]

m.ﬁo..__msh_

[ero1-ang

480

Buseyoing
Bunioauy
sBuReauw oeng
saajiojdwg

a5 U0

m:_uEh_

BIoj-gng

B3RIWILOTY SI0)IPBIT)
saapyaeysg

SJO1IPAIT) pamodsun
SIRM0IWT/SI0)IPRID ROV
£101Ip84D PAINGAS

SAHUDT UDISUBY

SIQIPBID)

mjoj-gng

B0

MBIABY JaBeueprisuued
SB[DILBA JOJOI

Auadaig

WUEG 1B yseD

§SAusng Jo eEeg
uonaeied 1geq

9SSy JO UONeSI|eay

18j)0)qng

Ko
sayoueag/Bumel ) 19ssy
suonefna) 5861 vaqo

swie) [eda
MY SPIDODY PUE $HOOG
PAURPUISOLOT) SI0PRIIG

SUONEBISOAL] _

mo1qng

B[40

manay Jaieuepiauued
SI0SIApY/SURbyY

spIcsey Auedwo)
uonexe)

mawes g Buuue|d qof
Buvayses

swmey g suoday AOIEIS

Bunine|gucneqsuiupy |

uonEd|jIssed




Appendix C

CMB PARTNERS LLP
CHARGE OUT RATES & POLICY REGARDING THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENT RECCOVERY
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9

21

22

CHARGE-QUT RATES

Work undertaken on cases 1s recorded in & minute units In an electronic tme recording system Time properly
incurred on cases s charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies at the time
the work 1s dene Details of charge-out rates effechive from 1 December 2012 are as follows

Staff , {per hour)
Partner £350-£400
Manager £225-£350
Administrator £175-£225
Cashier £75 - £100

Time 1s charged to the cases in units of 6 minutes

DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY

in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Prachice 9 (“SIP?*) disbursements are categorised as erther Category
| or Category 2

Category | Disbursements

Category 1 dishursements will generally compnise external supplies of incidental services specifically denthiable
to the case Where these have inthally been paid by CMB Partners LLP and then recharged to the case, approval
from creditors 1s not required The amount recharged 15 the exact amount incurred Category | disbursements
can be drawn without prior approval, although an office holder should be prepared to disclose information about
them in the same way as any other expenses

Examples of Category | disbursements include postage, case advertising, specfic bond insurance, company
search fees, case management software system, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case  Also included will be services specrfic to the case where these cannot
prachcally be provided internally such as pnnting, room hire and document storage

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by CMB Partners LLP and
recharged to the estate, they are not attnbuted to the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a
proht element Category 2 disbursements may be drawn f they have been approved in the same manner as an
office holder's remuneraton  When seeking approval, an office holder should explan, for each category of
expenses, the basis on which the charge s being made Examples of Category 2 disbursements are
photocopying, all business mileage, internal room hire and wternal storage

The current levels of Category 2 disbursements recovered by CMB Partners LLP are as follows -

Disbursement Charge

Postage - 1" Class [circulars only, per copy & depending on size) 50p-£100
Postage - 2™ Class {circulars only, per copy & depending on size] 40p - 75p
Photocopying [circulars only, per page) 15p
Faxes [incoming & outgoing, per page) 25p
Room Hire {per hour, mimmum charge £25 00) £2500
Mileage {Insclvency Practiiioner and business staff mileage re-imbursement at HMRC 45p/mile
approved rates)

Storage |per box per year) £5000
Companies House Searches {per document] £200

All costs are subject to VAT, where applicable The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the
matenals used or the costs which would have been incurred o that service had been sourced externally




